

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS

STATE OF ARIZONA

DIVISION ONE

LINDA W. SWAIN, *et al.*,

Plaintiff/Appellees,

vs.

BIXBY VILLAGE GOLF COURSE
INC, *et al.*,

Defendants/Appellants.

No. 1 CA-CV 18-0397

**Maricopa County Superior Court
No. CV2014-051035**

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

Chris R. Baniszewski, State Bar No. 015617

**WARNER ANGLE HALLAM JACKSON
& FORMANEK, PLC**

2555 East Camelback Road, Suite 800

Phoenix, Arizona 85016

Telephone: (602) 264-7101

Facsimile: (602) 234-0419

Email: cbaniszewski@warnerangle.com

Attorneys for TTLC Ahwatukee Lakes Investors, LLC, Defendants/Appellants

Daniel D. Maynard, State Bar No. 009211

**MAYNARD CRONIN ERICKSON
CURRAN & REITER, PLC**

3200 North Central Avenue, Suite 1800

Phoenix, AZ 85012

Telephone: (602) 279-8500

Email: dmaynard@mmcec.com

Attorneys for Bixby Village Golf Course, Inc.; Hiro Investment, LLC; Nectar Investment, LLC; Kwang Co.; and Ahwatukee Golf Properties, LLC, Defendants/Appellants

Table of Contents

| | |
|--|----|
| Table of Contents..... | ii |
| Table of Authorities | iv |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF FACTS | 6 |
| I. THE 1992 LAKES DEED RESTRICTION..... | 6 |
| II. BIXBY’S PURCHASE AND OWNERSHIP OF THE PROPERTY | 9 |
| III. TTLC’S PURCHASE AND OWNERSHIP OF THE PROPERTY | 11 |
| A. TTLC’s Attempt To Amend The 1992 Lakes Deed Restriction. | 11 |
| B. The Change In Circumstances Justifying A Modification To The 1992 Lakes Deed Restriction. | 13 |
| C. Expert Testimony Regarding The Viability Of A Stand-alone Golf Course On The Property. | 16 |
| D. TTLC’s Requested Modification To The 1992 Lakes Deed Restriction. | 18 |
| ISSUES PRESENTED..... | 19 |
| ARGUMENT..... | 20 |
| I. THE PROPER INTERPRETATION OF THE 1992 LAKES DEED RESTRICTION DEMONSTRATES THAT THE OWNER IS NOT REQUIRED TO OPERATE A GOLF COURSE ON THE PROPERTY..... | 21 |
| A. Standard Of Review..... | 21 |
| B. The 1992 Lakes Deed Restriction Is A Restrictive Covenant, Not An Affirmative Covenant. | 21 |
| C. Additional Language In The 1992 Lakes Deed Restriction Supports The Interpretation That The Covenant Is A Use Restriction..... | 25 |
| D. The Trial Court Did Not Properly Apply <i>Powell v. Washburn</i> | 28 |
| II. PLAINTIFFS ARE NOT ENTITLED TO INJUNCTIVE RELIEF. | 32 |
| A. Standard Of Review..... | 32 |
| B. The Equities Weigh In Favor Of The Owner Of The Property. | 32 |

III. FORCING THE OWNER OF THE PROPERTY TO OPERATE A GOLF COURSE WOULD BE A VIOLATION OF THE THIRTEENTH AMENDMENT.36

 A. Standard Of Review.....36

 B. The Trial Court’s Injunction Requires The Owner Of The Property To Work For The Benefitted Parties.36

IV. TTLC IS ENTITLED TO A MODIFICATION OF THE 1992 LAKES DEED RESTRICTION PURSUANT TO PARAGRAPH 6.....40

 A. Standard Of Review.....40

 B. The 1992 Lakes Deed Restriction Specifically States That The Owner Determines Whether There Has Been A Change Of Circumstances To Justify A Modification Of The Restrictions.....40

V. THE TRIAL COURT’S AWARD OF ATTORNEYS’ FEES.....51

VI. REQUEST FOR ATTORNEYS’ FEES ON APPEAL.....52

VII. CONCLUSION.52

Table of Authorities

Cases

| | |
|--|------------|
| <i>Ahwatukee Custom Estates Mgmt. v. Turner</i> , 196 Ariz. 631, P5, 2 P.3d 1276 (App. 2000) | 21, 32, 33 |
| <i>Alliance TruTrus, L.L.C. v. Carlson Real Estate Co.</i> , 229 Ariz. 84, 270 P.3d 911 (App. 2012) | 40 |
| <i>Ariz. Biltmore Estates Assn v. Tezak</i> , 177 Ariz. 447, 868 P. 2d 1030 (App. 1993)..... | 21 |
| <i>Berry v. Foster</i> , 180 Ariz. 233, 883 P.2d 470 (App. 1994) | 32 |
| <i>Cave Creek Unified Sch. Dist. V. Ducey</i> , 231 Ariz. 342, 295 P.3d 440 (App. 2013) | 36 |
| <i>County of Cochise v. Faria</i> , 221 Ariz. 619, 221 P.3d 957 (App. 2009) | 32 |
| <i>Decker v. Hendricks</i> , 97 Ariz. 36, 396 P.2d 609 (1964)..... | 41, 42 |
| <i>Duffy v. Sunburst Farms East Mutual Water and Agricultural Company, Inc.</i> , 124 Ariz. 413, 604 P.2d 1124 (1980) | 21, 22 |
| <i>Elm Retirement Center v. Callaway</i> , 226 Ariz. 287, 246 P.3d 938 (App. 2010) | 25 |
| <i>Engelbrecht v. McCullough</i> , 80 Ariz. 77, 292 P.2d 845 (1956)..... | 34, 38 |
| <i>Gfeller v. Scottsdale Vista North Townhomes Ass’n</i> , 193 Ariz. 52, 969 P.2d 658 (App. 1998) | 21, 40 |
| <i>Hadley v. Sw. Props., Inc.</i> , 116 Ariz. 503, 570 P. 2d 190 (1977) | 21 |
| <i>Hurtado v. United States</i> , 410 U.S. 578, 93 S. Ct. 1157 (1973) | 37 |
| <i>Lamden v. La Jolla Shores Clubdominium Homeowners Ass’n</i> , 980 P.2d 940 (Cal. 1999) | 44, 45 |
| <i>Mahar v. Acuna</i> , 230 Ariz. 530, 287 P.3d 824 (App. 2012) | 32 |
| <i>McRae v. Lois Grunow Memorial Clinic</i> , 40 Ariz. 496 (1932)..... | 33 |
| <i>Miller v. City of Phoenix</i> , 51 Ariz. 254, 75 P.2d 1033 (1938)..... | 34, 38 |

| | |
|---|--------------------|
| <i>Moss v. Ortiz</i> , 17 Cal. 4th 396, 950 P.2d 59 (1998)..... | 37 |
| <i>Parks v. Richardson</i> , 567 S.W.2d 465 (Tenn. App.)..... | 22 |
| <i>Pi’Ikea, LLC v. Williamson</i> , 234 Ariz. 284, 321 P.3d 449 (App. 2014) | 40 |
| <i>Pollock v. Williams</i> , 322 U.S. 4, 64 S. Ct. 792 (1944) | 37, 38, 41 |
| <i>Powell v. Washburn</i> , 211 Ariz. 553, 125 P.3d 373 (2006) | 29, 30 |
| <i>Riley v. Stoves</i> , 22 Ariz. App. 223, 526 P.2d 747 (1974) | 22 |
| <i>S.E.C. v. Ormont Drug & Chemical Co., Inc.</i> , 739 F.2d 654 (D.C. Cir. 1984) | 35 |
| <i>Sanchez v. City of Tucson</i> , 191 Ariz. 128, 953 P.2d 168 (Ariz. 1998) | 21, 36 |
| <i>Scholten v. Blackhawk Partners</i> , 184 Ariz. 326 (App. 1995)..... | 32 |
| <i>Selective Draft Law Cases</i> , 245 U.S. 366, 38 S. Ct. 159 (1918) | 37 |
| <i>Shalimar Ass’n v. D.O.C. Enterprises, Ltd.</i> , 142 Ariz. 36, 688 P.2d 682 (App. 1984) | 38, 39, 42 |
| <i>Tierra Ranchos Homeowner’s Ass’n v. Kitchukov</i> , 216 Ariz. 195, 165 P.3d 173 (App. 2007) | 42, 43, 44, 46, 48 |
| <i>United States v. Kozmiski</i> , 487 U.S. 931, 108 S. Ct. 2751 (1988) | 37 |
| <i>Valley Med. Specialists v. Farber</i> , 194 Ariz. 363, 982 P.2d 1277 (1999) | 32 |

Statutes

| | |
|--|--------|
| 42 U.S.C. § 1994..... | 36, 37 |
| Arizona Revised Statutes section 12-2101(A)(1) and (A)(5)(b) | 5 |
| Arizona Revised Statutes section 12-1802(5)..... | 34 |
| Arizona Revised Statutes section 42-146 | 6 |
| Pub. L. No. 106—386, 114 Stat. 1464 | 37 |
| <i>US Const. amend. XIII</i> | 36 |

Rules

Rule 13(h) of the Rules of Civil Appellate Procedure 5
Rule 21(a) of the Rules of Civil Appellate Procedure52

Other Authorities

43A *C.J.S.* Injunctions § 465 (2017)35
Restatement (Third) of Property: Servitudes § 1.331
Restatement (Third) of Property: Servitudes § 4.129, 31
